## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S.)

DISTRICT: Kakehing

P.S.: Kakching Police Station

YEAR: 2025

FIR No.: 85(08)2025 KCG-PS

Date and time of FIR: On 20/08/2025 at 03:00 am.

	[1] 마이크리아 (CHO) 이번 10 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12	The state of the s
100	The state of the s	
. T		Sections
55.7	Sl. No. Acts	2700110
1	SI. No. Acts	The state of the s
	The second secon	21(c)/29/60(3)
3.1	The first of the control of the cont	- 1
. 1	1. ND&PS Act	La I La I La
		AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY OF

- (a) Occurrence of Offence Day: Tuesday, On 19/08/2025 at 2310 hrs, 2313 hrs, 2316 hrs and 2320 hrs 3,
  - (b) Information received at PS: On 20/08/2025 Time: 03:00 am.
  - (c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 03, Date & Time: On 20/08/2025 at 03:00 am
- Type of information: Written in person 4.
- 5. Place of occurrence:
  - (a) Direction and distance from PS: About 3 Kms West from Kakching-PS,

Beat No .: (b) Address: At Wabagai Lamkhai in front of Mangal Hardware and Steel Hub along Indo Burma

Sugnu road (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S.

Complainant/Informant 6.

- (a) Name: ASI Th. Robindro Singh, CDO Unit Kakching
- (b) Father name: Thangjam Subhachandra Singh
- (c) Date/Years of Birth: 01/03/1989

(d) Nationality: Indian

(d) Aadhaar card-NA

(e) Place of issue: N/A

(f) Date of issue: N/A

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No. Driving License,

PAN)-

	Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.		
15.00			THE POWER	The Market and the Control of the Co	

(h) Occupation: Business

(i) Address:

Í	Sl. No.	Address Type	Address			
	1.3	Present address	Ukhongshang Mamang Leikai			
	2.	Permanent address	Ukhongshang Mamang Leikai			

(j) Phone number: 8119939712

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

SI.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1.	Dinthuibou Chawang (27) yrs	2 - Z	. S/o Illaisi	Taban Village, Tamenglong
2	Thiumai Kaisidindou Liangmei (47) yrs.		S/o (L) Kinhotbou	Tabam Village, Tamenglong.
	Lunghibüiliu (47) yrs.		W/o. (L) Thoidamlungbou	Kawalong, Tamenglong District
3	NanthonliuDirinamai (42) yrs.	•	W/o. MaranlungbouDirinamai	Makui Naga PO T Waichong, Senapati District.

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:

9 Particulars of properties of interest

	articulars of properties of the		TOTAL METERS	14 - 12 - 4 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1		
1	Sl. Property Category	Property	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	Daga	1.1.	Value (in Rs.)
		1 robotty	100 100 100	Desci	ription	la vaine (iii saar)
1	No.	Type				

10. Total value of property:

11. Inquest Report / U. D. case No. if any:

Sl. No. UIDB No.

12. First Information contents:

10

The Officer-in-Charge Kakehing Police Station Subject: - Report

Sir.

I am to report that today i.e. 19/08/2025 at around 1600 hrs, a mobile check post, comprising of women CDO personnel was established for normal frisking and checking at Wabagai Lamkhai in front of Mangal Hardware and Steel Hub along Indo Burma Sugnu road. While randomly checking, the team came across one Bolero (green in colour) bearing Registration no. MN03A-5783, which came from Lamjao side (southern direction) towards Wabagai Lamkhai side (in a direction towards the check post). As part of random checking the team stopped the vehicle at about 1845 hrs and it was found to have four occupants, including the driver. On questioning, the driver of the vehicle identified himself as Dinthuibou Chawang (27) yrs S/o. Illaisi of Taban Village, Tamenglong and the three occupants identified themselves and gave their details as below.

1. Thiumai Kaisidindou Liangmei (47) yrs. S/0 (L) Kinhotbou of Tabam Village, Tamenglong.

2. Lunghibuiliu (47) yrs. W/o. (L) Thoidamlungbou of Kawalong, Tamenglong District

3. NamthonliuDirinamai (42) yrs. W/o. MaranlungbouDirinamai of Makui Naga PO T Waichong, Senapati District.

On checking of the vehicle, found several nut bolts of the rear trunk of the vehicle tempered. While the checking was on the four individuals acted in very suspicious mannér and they were giving contradictory answers while being questioned by the team. Due to their behaviors, the team felt the need to carry out thorough search of the vehicle. The team informed the occupants that their persons and the vehicle need to be searched in presence of a Gazetted police officer. Accordingly, the occupants consented to the search by the Gazetted police officer. Subsequently, information was given to Shri Binoy Chongtham, Addl. SP (Ops) Kakching. After arrival of the Gazetted Police Officer at around 1930 hrs, the team started checking the vehicle with the help of two mechanics. One civil witness from nearby area was also called during the search.

On checking the rear trunk of the vehicle after dismantling the rear seats and by opening the hard board cover on both sides, the team found 22 (twenty-two) nos. of soap cases wrapped in polythene bags, which was kept concealed in the trunk compartment. On opening the soap cases, it was found to be containing suspected Heroin powder.

On further checking of the vehicle with the help of the mechanics, another 69 (sixty-nine) nos. of soap cases wrapped in polythene bags were found kept concealed in an improvised compartment near the radiator of the vehicle. On opening the soap cases, it was found to be containing suspected Heroin powder.

Upon weighing the 91(ninety-one) Nos. of soap cases (04 nos. in yellow colour case, 22 nos. In Dark blue color case, 3 nos. in white color case, 24 nos. in dark red color case, 16 nos. in green color case, 08 nos. in grey color case, 01 no. in pink color case, 05 nos. in Cream color case, 02 nos. in Olive green color case, 03 nos. in Slate, 01 no in brown color case, 01 No. in Brown + Greencase and 01 no. dark Blue + green) by using a weighing machine (Smart Nova) in the presence of the Gazetted Police Officer and civil witness, the suspected Heroin powder was found weighing 1.115 Kg (approx.), excluding the weight of the plastic soap cover. The recovered items were seized from the spot in the presence of the Gazetted Police Officer and civil witnesses at 2256 hrs. from the possession of the four individuals mentioned above. Videography of the procedure formality was also done at spot.

Further, from the possession of Thiumai Kaisidindou Liangmei recovered the following items: - (i) 1(one) mobile Phone Realme C-61 light grey in colour bearing IMEI Nos. 860824072265137 /54 and 860824072265129/54 along with sim, with mobile no 9612127029.

- (ii) 1(one) keypad mobile phone ACE with IMEI nos 359262834310800 and 359262834310818alongwith sim with mobile no 7630851304
- (iii) 01(one) ACE mobile phone (keypad) with IMEI nos 353036894792933 and 353036898787517 and sim with mobile no 8132812806
- (iv) 1(one) AADHAR card no 323164629137

From the possession of Dinthuibou Chawang, recovered the following items.

- (i). 1(one) Mahindra Bolero LX 4WD 7ST green in color bearing regn. no MN03A5783 along with key
- (ii) 1(One) Realme Mobile phone C35 with IMEI nos 863802065352572/89 and 863802065352564/89 along with SIM with mobile no 8731940336

From the possession of Lunghibuiliu, recovered the following items.



- (i) 1(one) OPPO mobile phone A53s 5G with IMEI nos. 860077058425098 and 860077058425080 along with SIM with mobile no 6909591590
- (ii) 1(one) AADHAR no 721998373558

From the possession of Namthonliu Dirinamai, recovered the following items

- (i) 1(one) VIVO mobile phone blue in color bearing IMEI nos 865265058540595/66 and 865265058546587/66 with SIM with mobile no 9863553245
- (ii) 1(one) AADHAR card no 273361097308

The above recovered items were formally seized one after another at 2300 hrs, 2302hrs, 2304 hrs and 2306 hrs respectively. Videography of the same was also done at the spot.

Following the seizures, the above noted individuals were arrested one after another at 2310 hrs, 2313 hrs, 2316 hrs and 2320 hrs respectively.

The seized items were then packed and sealed at the spot in the presence of the Gazetted Police Officer and civil witness at 2323 hrs. Videography of the same was also done at the spot.

The seized items along with the arrested individuals are handed over to you for further necessary action.

Sd/-

(ASI Th. Robindro Singh) CDO/Kakching Unit.

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveal as commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.

(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation /or

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): H. Amitkumar Singh.

Rank:Sub-Inspector.

(3) Refused investigation due to: N/A

(4) Transferred to P.S: N/A

District: N/A

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/informant, free of cost.

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant.:-

Robinand

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: On 20/08/2025 at

Officer-in-Charge, Kakching Police Station Name:Ph. Priyobrata Singh. Rank:Inspector.

Officer-in-Charge Kakching Police Station Kakching Dist., Manipur

Seen & Went & Wasterlass Sucicial Magistrate First Class

To.

The Officer in charge Kakehing Police Station, Manipur

Subject: Report

Sir.



I am to report that today i.e. 19/08/2025 at around 1600 hrs, a mobile check post, comprising of women CDO personnel was established for normal frisking and checking at Wabagai Lamkhai in front of Mangal Hardware and Steel Hub along Indo Burma Sugnu road, While randomly checking, the team came across one Bolero (green in colour) bearing Registration no. MN03A-5783, which came from Lamjao side (southern direction) towards Wabagai Lamkhai side (in a direction towards the check post). As part of random checking the team stopped the vehicle at about 1845 hrs and it was found to have four occupants, including the driver. On questioning, the driver of the vehicle identified himself as Dinthuibou Chawang (27) yrs S/o. Illaisi of Taban Village, Tamenglong and the three occupants identified themselves and gave their details as below.

1. Thiumai Kaisidindou Liangmei (47) yrs. S/0 (L) Kinhotbou of Tabam Village, Tamenglong.

2. Lunghibuiliu (47) yrs. W/o. (L) Thoidamlungbou of Kawalong, Tamenglong District

3. NamthonliuDirinamai (42) yrs. W/o. MaranlungbouDirinamai of Makui Naga PO T Waichong, Senapati District.

On checking of the vehicle, found several nut bolts of the rear trunk of the vehicle tempered. While the checking was on the four individuals acted in very suspicious manner and they were giving contradictory answers while being questioned by the team. Due to their behaviors, the team felt the need to carry out thorough search of the vehicle. The team informed the occupants that their persons and the vehicle need to be searched in presence of a Gazetted police officer. Accordingly, the occupants consented to the search by the Gazetted police officer. Subsequently, information was given to Shri Binoy Chongtham, Addl. SP (Ops) Kakching. After arrival of the Gazetted Police Officer at around 1930 hrs, the team started checking the vehicle with the help of two mechanics. One civil witness from nearby area was also called during the search.

On checking the rear trunk of the vehicle after dismantling the rear seats and by opening the hard board cover on both sides, the team found 22 (twenty-two) nos. of soap cases wrapped in polythene bags, which was kept concealed in the trunk compartment. On opening the soap cases, it was found to be containing suspected Heroin powder.

On further checking of the vehicle with the help of the mechanics, another 69 (sixty-nine) nos. of soap cases wrapped in polythene bags were found kept concealed in an improvised compartment near the radiator of the vehicle. On opening the soap cases, it was found to be containing suspected Heroin powder.

Upon weighing the 91(ninety-one) Nos. of soap cases (04 nos. in yellow colour case, 22 nos. in Dark blue color case, 3 nos. in white color case, 24 nos. in dark red color case, 16 nos. in green color case, 08 nos. in grey color case, 01 no: in pink color case, 05 nos. in Cream color case, 02 nos. In Olive green color case, 03 nos. in Slate, 01 no In brown color case, 01 No. in Brown + Greencase and 01 no. dark Blue + green) by using a weighing machine (Smart Nova) in the presence of the Gazetted Police Officer and civil witness, the suspected Heroin powder was found weighing 1.115 Kg (approx.), excluding the weight of the plastic soap cover. The recovered items were seized from the spot in the presence of the Gazetted Police Officer and civil witnesses at 2256 hrs. from the possession of the four individuals mentioned above. Videography of the procedure formality was also done at spot.

Purther, from the possession of Thiumal Kaisidindou Liangmei recovered the following items:

(i) 1(one) mobile Phone Realme C-61 light grey in colour bearing IMEI Nos. 860824072265137/54 and 860824072265129/54 along with sim with mobile no 9612127029.

(ii) 1(one) keypad mobile phone ACE with IMEI nos 359262834310800 and 359262834310818alongwith sim with mobile no 7630851304

(iii) 01(one) ACE mobile phone (keypad) with IMEI nos 353036894792933 353036898787517 and sim with mobile no 8132812806

(iv) 1(one) AADHAR card no 323164629137

From the possession of Dinthuibou Chawang, recovered the following items.

- (i). 1(one) Mahindra Bolero LX 4WD 7ST green in color bearing regn. no MN03A5783 along with key
- (ii) 1(One) Realme Mobile phone C35 with IMEI nos 863802065352572/89 and 863802065352564/89 along with SIM with mobile no 8731940336

From the possession of Lunghibuiliu, recovered the following items.

- (i) 1(one) OPPO mobile phone A53s 5G with IMEI nos. 860077058425098 and 860077058425080 along with SIM with mobile no 6909591590
- (ii) 1(one) AADHAR no 721998373558

From the possession of Namthonliu Dirinamai, recovered the following items

- (i) 1(one) VIVO mobile phone blue in color bearing IMEI nos 865265058540595/66 and 865265058546587/66 with SIM with mobile no 9863553245
- (ii) 1(one) AADHAR card no 273361097308

The above recovered items were formally seized one after another at 2300 hrs, 2302hrs, 2304 hrs and 2306 hrs respectively. Videography of the same was also done at the spot.

Following the seizures, the above noted individuals were arrested one after another at 2310 hrs, 2313 hrs, 2316 hrs and 2320 hrs respectively.

The seized items were then packed and sealed at the spot in the presence of the Gazetted Police Officer and civil witness at 2323 hrs. Videography of the same was also done at the spot.

The seized items along with the arrested individuals are handed over to you for further necessary action.

This depost is treated as an OE of case FIR NO 25(8)2015 KCG-PS
4/5 21(6)/29/60(3) NDQ PSAct

Office Police Station Kakehing Police Station Kakehing Dist., Manipub (ASI Th. Robindro Singh)

CDO/Kakching Unit.

qurs faithfully

Judicial Radiantia First class